
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Microsoft Teams 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
20 January 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 
January 2021 Online via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

LGA Contact:  
Emma West 
emma.west@local.gov.uk / 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Peter Golds (Deputy Chair) Tower Hamlets Council 

Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 

Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Colin Morgan Daventry District Council 

Karen Rampton Borough of Poole 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Clare Coghill (Deputy Chair) Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 
Danny Myers City of York Council 

Jacqueline Burnett Luton Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) Portsmouth City Council 

Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Chris Hogg South Lakeland District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Julian German (Vice-Chair) Cornwall Council 
Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Natalie McVey Malvern Hills District Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Wednesday 20 January 2021 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online via Microsoft Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and substitutes, declarations of 
interest and terms of reference 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Public Library Service Accreditation 
 

11 - 16  

4.   Communications and Public Affairs 
 

  

 Paper to follow. 
 

  

5.   Equality and Diversity 
 

  

 Paper to follow. 
 

  

6.   A Shared Vision for the future of Public Leisure 
Services 
 

17 - 20  

7.   Tourism Levy 
 

21 - 24  

8.   Evaluation of Leadership Essentials 
 

25 - 32  

9.   LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021 
 

33 - 36  

10.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 17 March 2021, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 9 December 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacqueline Burnett. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

  Cllr German stated that, in his view, the minutes did not reflect the 

urgency that was expressed at the meeting about the crisis in the 

leisure industry. It was agreed that Cllrs German, Hollis and 

Nicholson would amend the wording to reflect this. 

 Cllr German also raised his concerns about the impact of the 

Government’s proposed planning reforms on cultural buildings. 

Members agreed that a letter should be drafted by way of a formal 

submission to MHCLG from the Board. 

 
Decision: 

 Subject to the comments above, the minutes of the meeting held 

on 23 September 2020 were agreed. 

Actions: 

 Cllrs German, Hollis and Nicholson to reword minutes of the 

previous meeting to reflect urgency of leisure industry discussion. 

 Officers to draft letter to MHCLG on planning reforms. 

 

 

3   Cultural Cities Enquiry 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Bristow, Chair of Arts Council England (ACE), and 
Will Mapplebeck, Core Cities, to introduce their report. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Paul reminded members of the initial independent expert Enquiry into 
realising the potential of culture in cities which had reported in 2019 and 
explained that, in the light of Covid-19, it had been decided to reconvene 
the Enquiry to take an urgent look at how investment in culture could 
contribute to the recovery effort. This second Enquiry focussed both 
[...]
 Group 
and officers would raise this issue again. The Chair offered to raise 
the issue with the Minister. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/79PwBPEOxIY
https://youtu.be/79PwBPEOxIY


 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chair Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jacqueline Burnett Luton Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Guy Nicholson (as 

sub) 
Hackney London Borough Council 

 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Val Birchall Culture and Leisure Officers Association 

(CLOA) 
 Jennifer Huygen Community Leisure UK 
 James Wurr (for item 4) DCMS 
 Kevin Mills (for item 4) Sport England 
 Paul Bristow (for item 3) Arts Council England 
 Will Mappleback (for item 

3) 
Core Cities 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Public Library Service Accreditation 

 

Purpose of report 

For information, discussion and decision. 

Summary 

Following a paper presented to the CTS Board by Libraries Connected last year, this paper 

outlines the progress made to date on the Public Library Service Accreditation project, 

including the findings of the research programme so far and the likely shape of a future 

scheme.  

Board Members have previously determined that the LGA should sit on the Public Libraries 

Accreditation Board as an observer, rather than a full member. This was because of 

concerns raised by Lead Members and other member of the CTS Board about the potential 

for library ‘standards’ to conflict with the LGA’s position on the importance of sector led 

improvement.  

Now that the shape of this project is more defined and in keeping with sector-led 

approaches, the LGA has again been invited to become a full member of the group. CTS 

Board members are asked to discuss the project and determine whether this invitation 

should be accepted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Lauren Lucas 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07920 278485  

Email:                                    lauren.lucas@local.gov.uk  

 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to note the progress and the projected direction of this project 

and determine whether they can give approval to the LGA becoming a full member of the 

project’s Board. 

Action/s 

Officers to contribute to the project as directed. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Error! Reference source not found.Background 

1. Under the current model for public library delivery, each local authority defines how it will 

deliver its responsibilities under the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964. The 

Secretary of State for Digital, Culture Media and Sport has the duty to superintend and 

promote the improvement of library services, and to ensure that local authorities are 

meeting their library service responsibilities. What the Act means in practice is open to 

debate. There is currently no framework to support service planning and service design 


[...]
ct board for this 

work. This was initially because of concerns raised by Lead Members and other member 

of the CTS Board about the potential for library ‘standards’ to conflict with the LGA’s 

position on the importance of sector led improvement.  

8. An invitation to full membership has been extended to strengthen the relationship 

between key stakeholder organisations.  

Phase 1: Consultation 

9. For this project Shared Intelligence are using the ‘double diamond’ approach to 

innovation. This involves two distinct phases, the consultation phase covering the first 

diamond and the design phase, covering the second.  

 

10. The consultation phase of the project has now completed. A report on the findings from 

the engagement was presented to the Libraries Connected Board of Trustees in 

December 2020.  

 

11. The consultation methodology included: 

 

 Desk research and literature review 

 Scoping interviews. 11 interviews were undertaken with people with experience of 

accreditation or part of the library sector, including elected members 

 Workshops. Two workshops were held with the project’s reference group, including 

Library Heads of Service. 

 Survey of library staff. A total of 475 responses were received from staff at all levels, 

heads of service to frontline staff, from all regions in England. 

 Stakeholder testing. The approach was tested out with stakeholders including the 

LGA with experience of libraries and different accreditation frameworks to collect 

their concerns and use their expertise to think more closely about the practical 

elements of designing accreditation. 

 Virtual consultation session. An online consultation session on the topic of, “What 

does quality mean for a modern library service?” was held as part of the consultation 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

phase. The event was attended by over 100 individuals. In the session participants 

[...]
 yet to be determined during the 

design phase of this work, but is under consideration at Arts Council England. 

Next steps 

19. Libraries Connected will be undertaking a risk assessment to determine the next steps 

for the project. They will continue conversations with Arts Council England regarding the 

ownership of the scheme. 

 

20. The LGA has been invited to join the project board as a full member with voting rights. 

The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board is invited to discuss this proposal. We would draw 

the Board’s attention to the following issues for consideration. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 How Public Libraries Accreditation might interact with the LGA’s improvement 

contract with Arts Council England (ACE), particularly in terms of peer challenges. 

 Implications for funding, and whether this will be linked to investment in the same 

way that museums without accreditation are excluded from bidding for certain ACE 

funding streams. 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 

 

 

A Shared Vision for the future of Public Leisure Services 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

The Board identified the development of a vision for the future public leisure services as a 

key objective at its September 2020 meeting. 

This paper outlines the work that is being undertaken in partnership with the Association for 

Public Sector Excellent (APSE) and the Culture and Leisure Officers Association (CLOA) to 

develop a shared vision for what the future of public leisure services could look like.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Samantha Ramanah 

Position: Adviser 

Phone number: 07887 503 136 

Email: Samantha.Ramanah@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

Board members to discuss and comment on the scope of the piece of work and identify 

any key lines of enquiry or omissions
[...]
rly discussions with Sport England about the scope of the programme 

evaluation and would welcome the Boards views on what key lines of enquiry and areas 

they are most interested in evaluating in addition to those described above. 

Implications for Wales 

30. Leadership Essentials programmes are funded by Arts Council England and Sport 

England, and not accessible to Welsh authorities. We have shared information on the 

programmes with Welsh colleagues who are engaging with Arts Council Wales and 

Sport Wales.  

Financial Implications 

31. This project work is funded by Arts Council England and Sport England through until end 

of March 2021. 

 

32. Discussion about the 2021/22 programmes has begun with the two funders.  

Next Steps 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

33. Officers will further develop and conduct evaluations for the programmes and will bring 

the results back to a future board meeting.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

20 January 2021 

 

 

 
 

 

LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report gives an update on planning of the Culture and Tourism conference 2021. The 

Board has previously agreed that in light of the restrictions associated with COVID-19, the 

event would take place in the form of online webinars over the course of three days. The 

topic would be the role of culture, tourism and sport in supporting a national recovery.  

The 1, 2 and 3 March 2021 have now been identified for the events. Board members are 

invited to note initial plans for the webinars and confirmed speakers and to hold the 

proposed dates in their diaries  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Lauren Lucas 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07920 278485 

Email:    lauren.lucas@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to note updates to th
[...]
antage of being considerably cheaper to run than their 

physical equivalent and we would anticipate costs associated with the conference to be 

minimal.  

Next steps 

15. We will confirm the remainder of the speakers before the end of January. The 

conference has already begun to be marketed by the LGA Events Team. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/kkbECGZKWsJk3MDt0FU3T/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Public Library Service Accreditation
	6 A Shared Vision for the future of Public Leisure Services
	7 Tourism Levy
	8 Evaluation of Leadership Essentials
	9 LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 20 January 2021 

Venue: Online via Microsoft Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

13   Welcome, apologies and substitutes, declarations of interest and 
terms of reference 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Clare Coghill and Cllr Dhanisha 
Patel. 
 
Cllr David Jeffels and Cllr Karen Rampton attended the meeting as 
observers. 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

14   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

15   Public Library Service Accreditation 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Isobel Hunter, Chief Executive of Libraries 
Connected, and Lauren Lucas, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Lauren introduced the which outlined the progress made to date on the 
Public Libraries Service Accreditation project and research findings. Board 
Members had previously determined that the LGA should sit on the Public 
Libraries Accreditation Board as an observer, rather than a full member. 
This was because of concerns raised by Lead Members and other 
Members of the CTS Board about the potential for library ‘standards’ to 
conflict with the LGA’s position on the importance of sector-led 
improvement. Now that the shape of the project is more defined and in 
keeping with sector-led approaches, the LGA had again been invited to 
become a full member of the group. 
 
Isobel thanked Lauren for her dedication as an observer on the board and 
excellent contribution to the discussion representing the LGA’s point of 
view and local government perspective. She stated that the Public Library 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Service Accreditation project was funded by Arts Council England and 
focused on English Public libraries. She explained the first and second 
phases of the project (consultation phase and design phase), what the 
phases had and would include and how the scheme might interact with 
LGA’s improvement contract with Arts Council England, referring 
specifically to the well-received, effective peer review challenges. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 How will this happen? Will all authorities bid and request the 
accreditation, or would it be spot-checked? 
 

 If we are holding a national standard of accreditation of libraries, it 
is a very positive step forward. I have found that some authorities 
prefer quantity over quality, quality is very important. 

 

 We’re moving into a difficult area for libraries. The Conservative 
group are fully supportive of this project. 

 

 Section 5 of the report refers to the monitoring of community need 
and digital policy. What work is being undertaken to ensure that 
children with limited access to I.T equipment are supported? 

 

 With regards to the COVID-19 pandemic, to what extent is this 
framework being adapted to reflect the changing priorities that 
libraries have had over the last year? 

 

 The feedback that one has been getting from professional libraries 
has been really positive. From my peer challenge experience and 
being heavily involved in putting forward various peer challenge 
exercises, what is clear is that this business of qualitive as well as 
quantitative assessment is very much welcomed and has been 
well-received. Can I suggest that we explore in depth the way in 
which the new qualitative assessment, its endorsement and new 
relationship could bring additionality to our investment into the 
library services that we currently run? 

 
Isobel responded to the comments made by Members: 
 

 There are 150 library services in England, one of the critical things 
to work out is what the incentive is for the scheme. We can learn 
valuable lessons from the archive and museum schemes and the 
incentivisation of services, the roll-out would be a phased-
approach. 
 

 In terms of how long the accreditation would last for, this is yet to 
be decided. One of our key principles is to ensure that the scheme 
is realistic and simple so that libraries are not burdened with 
paperwork. 

 

 With regards to children and young people’s access to I.T 
equipment, work was being undertaken to explore ways in which 
the library universal offer framework could help to shape this. The 
universal offer framework sets out the key areas that libraries 
should deliver against. I envisage that through accreditation 



 

 

 
 

 

libraries, we’ll need to show how they’re thinking about community 
needs and responding to digital inclusion. 

 

 The challenge for the framework is to be flexible and scalable, it is 
difficult to create a core scheme that fits all different types of 
service. We need to time-proof the framework in these 
unprecedented times. At Libraries Connected, we’ve been talking 
about the future of libraries and a 3-part library service which has 
been accelerated due to the COVID-19 pandemic, so the physical 
service from the buildings will remain very important. We need to 
develop and grow the digital offer and address constraints. 

 
Cllr Tom Hollis stated that, with the Chairman’s indulgence, he would be 
very keen to support and represent the project’s Board. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the progress and the projected direction of the project and 
approved the LGA becoming a full member of the project’s Board. 
 
Action/s: 
 
The LGA to accept full membership of the Steering Group. Cllr Tom Hollis 
to provide Board oversight of the work. 
 

16   Communications and Public Affairs 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Sonika Sidhu, Principal Policy Adviser, and Hannah 
Berry, Head of Campaigns and Digital Communications, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Sonika introduced the report which responded to Members’ requests to 
further understand the reach and impact of the lobbying and 
communications work undertaken on behalf of the Board. The report 
outlined the significant areas of lobbying and communications work 
undertaken in 2020 to support the sector’s response to COVID-19. 
 
Sonika announced that David Holdstock had taken up a secondment role 
as Head of Communications at the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG). Hannah Berry and Lee Bruce were acting 
up in his substantive role. 
 
Hannah referred to the positive work that had been undertaken recently 
within Digital Communications and the impact that working collaboratively 
with policy colleagues to directly influence funding decisions and 
announcements had had. In terms of next steps, the Campaigns and 
Digital Communications team continued to work with colleagues across 
the organisation to monitor activity and prioritisation of messages. 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 This is an excellent report, it’s great to see the results as well as 
the output. With reference to the letters that were sent to Rt Hon 
Oliver Dowden MP in 2020 regarding the future survival of leisure 

 



 

 

 
 

 

services and the recovery plan for the culture and tourism sectors, 
what have the responses been, if any? We need to start holding 
government accountable. 
 

 Whilst it is imperative that we continue to share best practice and 
information, one of the key roles as a lobbying body is cross-party 
local government. We need to stress the challenges that we face in 
local government as decision-makers and we need to deploy who 
is speaking to ministers. We must lobby harder than we are and 
use the influences and connections that we’ve got. 

 

 The report is very impressive with a great range of activities 
highlighted. However, there should be more information within the 
report with regards to impact, perhaps there is a need to undertake 
more work in digital. We need to work through our political 
channels, perhaps through shadow ministers as well as with 
ministers to strengthen impact and strengthen the involvement in 
relation to emotional and mental health and wellbeing. 
 

 The COVID-19 pandemic, as well as cuts to funding has meant 
that many providers that deliver services are soon going to be 
wiped out, if they haven’t already. Local government is a major 
funder in this country, and we need to highlight the critical 
difficulties that are happening within our communities and then 
lobby everyone that we can, especially government. 

 

 This sector has enormous importance to the future health, 
wellbeing, and good governance of this country. Leisure, sport and 
culture is going to be vital to the COVID-19 recovery phase and to 
tackle some of the mental health issues that are arising both in 
adults and children. 

 
Both the Chairman and Sonika reassured Members that a meeting would 
take place in early February between the LGA’s Chairman and CTS Lead 
Members to discuss improving impact with the Department for Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS).  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the programme of lobbying and communications activity 
delivered during 2020. 
 
Action/s: 
 
Officers to report back to the Board once the LGA Chairman and CTS 
Lead Members had met to discuss improving impact with DCMS. 
 

17   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Ian introduced the report which outlined the LGA’s commitment to further 
embed equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) principles into practice. Key 
commitments included a selection of key information sources and EDI-

 



 

 

 
 

 

related work in the CTS area. Ian added that the LGA had appointed 
Equalities Champions to each Board, Cllr Julian German had taken on the 
role on the CTS Board. 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Julian German, as the Board’s Equalities 
Champion, to speak. 
 
Cllr German stated that there were three key EDI-related areas in which 
the Board could add value: 
 

1. Sharing best practice 
2. Leadership 
3. Through commissions (e.g.: Arts Council England, Sport England) 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 There is a vastly unequal representation across this sector in 
leadership, participants, access, and ability to participate in debate 
on issues which cut across our agenda. There have been a lot of 
battles recently regarding statues and reinterpretation of some of 
our English heritage, it’s important that we look to modernise, 
without erasing history. With reference to Robert Jenrick’s recent 
article related to British statues, it is vital that we address issues of 
this nature properly and involve everybody in such conversations 
going forward. 
 

 I fully endorse this and support Cllr German’s 3-point EDI plan, it is 
a very helpful and straight-forward direction of travel. 
 

 It would be useful for future EDI reports to focus more closely on 
the diversity. 
 

 We need to work together as a Board to identify specific groups 
within our communities that our services need to connect with and 
reach out to. 
 

The Chairman suggested that officers raise concerns with the LGA’s 
media team, and planning and cohesion colleagues, in preparation for 
lobbying work around the statues-related legislation. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action/s: 
 
Officers to raise concerns with media team, and planning and cohesion 
colleagues, in preparation for lobbying work around the legislation. 
 
Officers to include an ‘Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion’ section in all 
future board reports.  
 

18   A Shared Vision for the future of Public Leisure Services 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chairman invited Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Samantha introduced the report which outlined the work being undertaken 
in partnership with the Association for Public Sector Excellent (APSE) and 
the Culture and Leisure Officers Association (CLOA) to develop a shared 
vision for what the future of public leisure services could look like. 
 
The Chairman stated that Public Leisure Services were at significant risk 
as cuts to local government funding continued. He emphasised the 
importance of informal activity and sport such as walking through gardens, 
fields, seaside promenades etc. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 It would be good to incorporate community cohesion into the report 
because all of these facilities do enable communities to get 
together and interact with one another. 
 

 In relation to the financial impact that the COVID-19 pandemic is 
having on leisure providers, could we perhaps get some figures so 
that people understand the enormity that the cuts have had to local 
government? 
 

 We need to continue to lobby on the funding for the here and now 
for these services as well as look to the future. 
 

 Leisure services percolate down into the health and wellbeing of 
the nation and this is something that should be a priority. We need 
to focus more closely on health and wellbeing, and informal 
activities that can encourage people to walk, get exercise, lengthen 
their lives, and improve their quality of life. 

 
Samantha responded to the comments made by Members: 
 

 In relation to lobbying government and the timescales, we’re in the 
process of finalising the survey which is due to go out shortly after 
the LGA’s Reimagining Public Leisure Services conference. The 
survey will inform further stakeholder engagement activities. We 
anticipate having some preliminary findings in the next couple of 
months. We are also working with our Parliamentary Affairs team 
on the House of Lords Committee enquiry regarding the National 
Sport and Recreation plan. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action/s: 
 
Officers to submit a further update to the next Board meeting. 
 

 

19   Tourism Levy 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chairman invited Ian Leete to introduce the report. 
 
Ian stated that Board members had requested an update on work to 
secure the power for local government to introduce a local tourism levy. 
The decision to introduce a tourism levy was an executive decision, made 
in 2017. The discussions which had taken place at CTS Board meetings 
since the decision was taken had focused on what the narrative and the 
selling point was for the levy. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 

 It is important that we continue to think about what else we can be 
doing as Members and as a Board to support the tourism industry. 
We should be lobbying government for more support financially for 
the industry as a whole and focusing on recovery after the COVID-
19 pandemic has passed and the impact that the pandemic has 
had on businesses. 

 

 In relation to VAT, we should do all that we can as a Board to 
persuade government to either low the present rate or continue the 
present rate of 5%. 
 

 In terms of UK tourism and British people going to holidays within 
the UK, greeting them with an additional levy this coming summer 
is not a sensible idea in terms of economic recovery. 
 

 We continue to have an underfunded tourism sector and 
unfortunately do not have the public money that we need and the 
flexibility to put money where it’s needed. 
 

 As the COVID-19 pandemic passes, we must support economies 
and businesses because there are a lot of different facets to 
tourism, and if we aren’t careful, we could drive people away and 
lose people who will migrate to holiday destinations outside of the 
country. We need to give businesses the chance to survive. 

 
Decision: 
 
It was agreed unanimously by Members of the Board that the introduction 
of a local tourism levy should be put on hold until COVID-19 and EU Exit-
related uncertainties became clearer. 
 

 

20   Evaluation of Leadership Essentials 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Lauren Lucas and Samantha Ramanah to introduce 
the report. 
 
Lauren introduced the report which outlined the actions that the Culture, 
Tourism and Sport Team were undertaking to evaluate Leadership 
Essentials aspects. Samantha provided an update in relation to Sport 
England. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 A mixed delivery model blending online and face to face is a good 
way forward for the future. The value of face-to-face interactions as 
well as space and time for informal discussions and reflections is 
valuable. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

21   LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2021 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Lauren Lucas to introduce the report. 
 
Lauren introduced the report and provided an update on planning of the 
Culture and Tourism conference 2021. The Board had previously agreed 
that in light of the restrictions associated with COVID-19, the event would 
take place in the form of online webinars over the course of three days. 
The topic would be the role of culture, tourism and sport in supporting a 
national recovery. The 1, 2 and 3 March 2021 had been identified for the 
events. Board members were invited to note initial plans for the webinars 
and confirmed speakers and to hold the proposed dates in their diaries. 
 
The Chairman agreed to chair the tourism webinar and Cllr Peter Golds 
agreed to chair the sport webinar. 
 
Lauren confirmed that Caroline Dinenage, Minister of State for Digital and 
Culture, was no longer able to attend the webinars but would send a pre-
recorded message to be played in her absence. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

22   Any other business 
  

 

 None. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 

 
Members Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Cath Homer Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Karen Rampton Borough of Poole 

 


